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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT 

SAINT FRANCIS HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL 
CENTER, INC., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, 
HARTFORD HOSPITAL, HARTFORD 
HEALTHCARE MEDICAL GROUP, INC., 
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERS, LLC,  

Defendants.

Case No. 22-cv-00050 

Judge Sarala Nagala 

Magistrate Judge Robert Richardson 

JOINT MOTION TO DELAY JOINT REPORT 

The parties hereto, by and through their counsel, hereby jointly move the Court to delay 

the date scheduled for a joint report on discovery in the captioned matter, and in support thereof 

state as follows: 

1. This Court’s Order [ECF No. 99] dated December 14, 2022, directed the parties to 

file a joint report on discovery by February 17, 2023, addressing, among other things, whether 

there were any outstanding discovery disputes.  

2. On Monday, February 13, 2023, this Court issued its Ruling and Order on 

Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss [ECF No. 100], dismissing certain claims in this case. 

3. The parties need additional time in order to assess the impact of that decision on 

pending discovery, and to determine whether there are any disputes regarding that impact 

concerning which they will need to notify the Court. Additionally, the dismissal of these claims 

may impact the total burden of discovery, and therefore the time periods within which document 

discovery can be completed. Therefore, the parties also need additional time within which to 

accurately report to the Court regarding their expectations regarding the timing of production of 

documents.  
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4. The parties are in the midst of negotiations with a wide range of third parties 

regarding document subpoenas addressed to those third parties. They expect to have made 

substantial additional progress within the next two weeks, and will be in a better position at that 

time to inform the Court of any discovery disputes which they cannot resolve. 

5. For all these reasons, the parties request that the due date for the joint report be 

adjourned for two weeks, until March 3, 2023, so that they can provide the Court with a more 

fulsome and useful assessment of the status of discovery in this case. 

6. The parties were unable to file this motion three days in advance of the report date 

because of the time it took for them to assess the impact of the Court’s decision on the report. This 

is the first extension of time sought with respect to this requirement to file a report on discovery. 

WHEREFORE, the parties, by and through their counsel, request that the Court delay the 

date for a joint report on discovery to March 3, 2023.  

Date: February 17, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ William S. Fish, Jr.  
William S. Fish, Jr. (ct24365)  
wfish@hinckleyallen.com 
Jeffrey Mirman (ct05433) 
jmirman@hinckleyallen.com
Alexa Millinger (ct29800) 
amillinger@hinkleyallen.com 
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP 
20 Church Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
Telephone: (860) 725-6200 

/s/ David A. Ettinger  
David A. Ettinger (P26537)  
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
dettinger@honigman.com 
Paul L. Fabien (P46727) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
pfabien@honigman.com 
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Honigman LLP 
660 Woodward Avenue 
2290 First National Bldg. 
Detroit, MI 48226 
Telephone: (313) 465-7368 
Fax: (313) 465-7369 

Nicholas A. Burandt (P84113) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
nburandt@honigman.com 
Honigman LLP 
155 N. Wacker Drive 
Suite 3100 
Chicago, IL 60606-1734 
Telephone: (312) 429-6017 
Fax: (312) 701-9335 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: February 17, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/Patrick M. Fahey (with permission) 
Patrick M. Fahey (ct13862) 
pfahey@goodwin.com 
Karen T. Staib (ct21119) 
kstaib@goodwin.com 
Shipman & Goodwin LLP 
One Constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06103 
Telephone: (860) 251-5000 
Fax: (860) 251-5219 

/s/Stephen Weissman (with permission) 
Stephen Weissman (451063) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
sweissman@gibsondunn.com 
Jamie E. France (1010887) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
jfrance@gibsondunn.com
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5306 
Telephone: (202) 955-8690 
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Eric J. Stock 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
estock@gibsondunn.com 
Joshua J. Obear 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
jobear@gibsondunn.com
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166-0193 
Telephone: (212) 351-4000 

/s/Thomas J. Dillickrath (with permission)  
Thomas J. Dillickrath (483710) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
tdillickrath@sheppardmullin.co 
Leo Caseria (1655936) 
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
lcaseria@sheppardmullin.com 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006-6801 
Telephone: (202) 747-1900 

Attorneys for Defendants
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